of the fiscal year, gains of €29 million (previous year:
€9 million) were reclassified from other comprehensive

income to other operating income, and losses of €89 mil-
lion (previous year: €32 million) were reclassified to other
operating expenses.

If the results of the retrospective effectiveness test
applied to cash flow hedge accounting indicate that effec-
tiveness is not 100% but within the effectiveness range of
80% to 125%, the resulting hedge ineffectiveness is recog-
nized in the other financial result.

The maximum remaining term of cash flow hedges of
forecast transactions was 35 months at the end of fiscal
2015. 31% (previous year: 31%) of the hedged forecast
transactions are expected to occur and thus affect profit
for the period in the first quarter of 2016. A further 50%
(previous year: 55%) of the forecast transactions are
expected to be implemented by the end of 2016.

There were no fair value hedges.

The nonderivative and derivative financial instruments
existing at the end of the reporting period were mea-
sured in a hypothetical scenario as part of a sensitivity
analysis. The effects of a ten percent increase/decrease
in a currency per exchange rate were as follows as of
December 31, 2015:

12/31/2015 12/31/2014

€ million Equity Profit for the period Equity Profit for the period

Exchange rate + 10% – 10% + 10% – 10% + 10% – 10% + 10% – 10%
Euro/Brazilian real 0 0 8 – 8 3 – 3 10 – 10
Euro/Danish krone 5 – 5 – 30 30 4 – 4 – 18 18
U.S. dollar/Brazilian real 8 – 8 – 1 1 8 – 8 – 1 1
Euro/UK pound sterling 23 – 23 2 – 2 11 – 11 7 – 7
Euro/Swiss franc 3 – 3 – 10 10 3 – 3 – 8 8
Euro/U.S. dollar 10 – 10 – 8 8 18 – 18 – 7 7
Euro/Russian ruble 0 0 3 – 3 0 0 2 – 2
Euro/Malaysian ringgit 0 0 3 – 3 0 0 2 – 2

Combined  Management  Repor t Fu r the r  I n fo rmat ionTo  Our  Shareho lde rs 155Conso l i da ted  F inanc ia l  S ta tements
No tes  t o  t he  Conso l i da t ed   F i nanc i a l
S t a t emen t s

b) Interest rate risk
The MAN Group is exposed to interest rate risk from
interest rate-sensitive assets and liabilities. Most of the
assets that are sensitive to interest rate movements
result from the existing nonderivative and derivative
financial instruments entered into with MAN Finance
before January 1, 2014.

Interest rate-sensitive financial liabilities at the reporting
date exist primarily in the form of variable-rate liabili-

[…]

highly probable forecast customer transactions. Interest
rate swaps, cross-currency swaps, and, in specific cases,
swaptions, caps, and floors are used for hedging. The vol-
umes and maturities are oriented on the redemption
structure of the defined customer portfolios or of the
financial liability, and on the target hedging level.

The sensitivity analyses are based on the following
assumptions:

In the case of variable-rate nonderivative financial instru-
ments, hypothetical changes in market rates of interest
would affect profit before tax as of the reporting date as
shown below.

Fixed-rate nonderivative financial instruments measured
at amortized cost are not exposed to any interest rate
risk. At MAN, these include the fixed-rate bonds issued
under the EMTN program and the promissory note loans.
The interest rate risk of interest rate derivatives is ana-
lyzed and managed based on the measurement of the
variable and fixed interest payments.

A 100 basis point (bp) parallel shift in the yield curve is
assumed to calculate interest rate sensitivity. This would
produce the following opportunities (positive values) and
risks (negative values):

12/31/2015 12/31/2014

€ million + 100 BP – 100 BP + 100 BP – 100 BP

Variable-rate nonderivative
financial instruments 1 – 1 1 – 1
Derivatives 1 – 1 2 – 2

Any earnings effects of the interest rate sensitivity anal-
ysis would be recognized exclusively in profit for the
period.

c) Commodity price risk
Commodity price fluctuations lead to cost volatility for
MAN. This in turn leads to commodity price risks that
cannot always be passed on to the customer. MAN SE
enters into cash-settled commodity futures to mitigate
these risks.

The commodity price risks are regularly captured cen-
trally and hedged externally on the basis of defined risk
limits, to the extent that there are liquid markets. There
were no material concentrations of risk in the past fiscal